of investment income and interest expense incurred on agents’ retirement benefits by retrospectively reporting
these on a gross basis, with the interest expense incurred on agents’ retirement benefit being reported under
the fee and commission expense line item in the income statement.

	 The effects of the change in presentation described above on the relevant income statement line items for the
year ended 31 December 2013 are as follows:

31 December 2013

 As previously
 stated

 RM’000
Reclassification

 RM’000

As
 restated
 RM’000

Investment income  2,547,709  38,632  2,586,341
Fees and commission expense  (845,997)  (38,632)  (884,629)

	 Short term deposits which mature within 3 months was previously not included as part of Cash and Cash
Equivalents in the Cash Flow Statement, and was disclosed as part of the increase or decrease in Loans and
Receivables (LAR) under Cash used in operating activities. However, for the current year presentation, the
short term deposits will be presented as part of Cash and Cash Equivalents, in line with MFRS 107 Statement
of Cash Flows.

	 Reconciliation of cash flow statement

31 December 2013

 As previously
 stated

 RM’000
Reclassification

 RM’000

 As
 restated
 RM’000

Increase in LAR  (775,263)  (96,540)  (871,803)

Cash used in operating activities  (1,573,036)  (96,540)  (1,669,576)

Net cash flow generated from operating activities  578,636  (96,540)  482,096

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  20,999  (96,540)  (75,541)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  17,284  1,717,030  1,734,314

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  38,283  1,658,773 1,658,773

2.4	 Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective

	 As at the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following Standards, Amendments to standards and
improvements to published standards have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but
are not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Company.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014

75NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4	 Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective (continued)

	 Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014